USO00D927823S

a2y United States Design Patent (o) Patent No.: US D927.,823 S

Zhou 45) Date of Patent: <+ Aug. 17,2021
(54) FUNNY SHARK HOODIE BLANKET D588,340 S * 3/2009 Bengyak .......cccccooevni.. D2/858
D607,183 S *  1/2010 Stumpfl ..ocoovevvveierne. D2/858
s . 8,181,274 B1*  5/2012 Prince .......oo...... A41D 27/08
(71) Applicant: Yichao Zhou, Hebe1 (CN) 115
_ | D665,072 S 8/2012 Trento et al.
(72) Inventor: Yichao Zhou, Hebe1 (CN) D672,937 S * 12/2012 RiVEra ..ocooovovvevrereren.. D2/840
D699,033 S *  2/2014 Welch ..ooovovvveveeein. D3/216
(**) Term: 15 Years D720,115 S * 12/2014 Kawlath ..........c..ccooovon D99/38
D746,024 S * 12/2015 Albert ....oocovevvvvvvrnnn., D2/831
| D785,289 S * 52017 Grefe' .oovvovveveeeian, D2/732
(21)  Appl. No.: 29/757,633 D786,533 S * 5/2017 Rodriguez Bosch ......... D2/719
(22) Filed:  Nov. 6, 2020 (Continued)
(51) LOC (A3) CL. oo, 02-02 FOREIGN PATENT DOCUMENTS
(52) U.S. CL
USPC e, D2/725 AU 2019275525 * 12/2019
(58) Field of Classification Search
USPC ........ D2/825, 831, 840, 725, 719, 724, 828; OTHER PUBLICATIONS
CPC A41D 27/20: A 41DD?{55/3§ Pink Harajuku Look W/ Monster Hoodie, Furry Leg Warmers &

Striped Tights posted to tokyofashion.com. Available date: Jan. 18,
2014 [site visited Apr. 7, 2021] Available: <https://tokyofashion.
(56) References Cited com/pink-harajuku-monster-hoodie-leg-warmers/> (Year: 2014).*

(Continued)

See application file for complete search history.

U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

Primary Examiner — Kevin K Rudzinski

D214,232 S *  5/1969 Dale ...........oooviiiiiiinnnnn D2/719
D252308 S *  7/1979 Ochwat ........cooovvvivinninn, D2/719 (57) CILAIM
D262,155 S 12/1981 Schjott _ _
D295,572 S 5/1988 Stornello The ornamental design for a funny shark hoodie blanket, as
4,928,321 A * 5/1990 Dobson .................. A41D 11/00 shown and described.
2/84
D314,661 S 2/1991 Vasquez-Solis DESCRIPTION
5,368,518 A * 11/1994 Hitchcock ................ A63H 3/14
446/329 - - : -
D388.937 S /1998 T einoff FﬁG. 1 1S a perspec(tllv? Vl'eW of a funny shark hoodie blanket
5,819,315 A * 10/1998 Ruffa ...cccocoecevverr.n. A41D31/1s ~ Showing my new design;
2/69 FIG. 2 1s a front elevational view thereof;

D433,800 S * 11/2000 Chapman ....................... D3/216 FIG. 3 1s a rear elevational view thereotf;
D482,935 S : 12/2003 Yamane ................. D2/741 FIG. 4 is a left side elevational view thereof;
6,922,848 Bl 8/2005 Stanley .......cooevneas A41D 100 FIG. 5 is a right side elevational view thereof;

- 2/244 FIG. 6 1s a top plan view thereof; and
D513,833 S 1/2006 Cymbalista i PP | > Al
D575,029 S * 82008 Bengyak ..o D2/s44  FIG. 7 1s a bottom plan view thereof.
D583,515 S * 12/2008 Rodgers ........coooeevivinnn, D29/122
D583,534 S 12/2008 Finney 1 Claim, 7 Drawing Sheets

s

S n

g

iy H. L b L 3
x - - y : o
' o ;-;.1::;'3';'.; U By e -’: g A X, e 1_ _:‘,:4’_

1-&1:&; L o o e b e Pt e e g e M

oo 3 oy R T A r hE. ¥ T AT g T g R el el R R gl P = i ""Ias i L

:l e, ¥ "'.L:E::ﬁv"-'-""ﬂ"‘ g e e e W iy W o iy R o TN Mg M W Wy
AR P P T e ok Vo R e B % ] A Lo, A T T x Bl A -l Al EFgh

o} I o o 2 h, A e el R e e e I R RN

P e g e e i L e i :-:' ﬁ. e "'i' A i I L R i ::.‘ LT [ 3
A L A W i':, Jril o i -.1!,.-:..'.-.-',1.’. e A .." "' i .1"4": T S

3 g L E— = F.o
e R e
i E L o ¥o.p 4 r o g
# A
o



US D927,823 S
Page 2

(56)

793,767
796,151
D802,886
D803,556
D811,691
D&814,141
D822,408
D837,906
838,797
853,686
D&854,787
858,945
859,788
D&871,024
D872,421
D881,519
D881,521
D881,523
D881,527
D881,528
D881,529
DE883,657
D894,536
D894,537
10,772,366
D898,417
899,026
D903,235
903,237
DY04,415
D905,380
D912,370
D914,330
D914,331
2009/0100571

2012/0005802

2012/0276802

2013/0000010

2014/0082817

2014/0237700

2015/0121604

2017/0020215
2018/0352879
2019/0289936
2020/0008500
2020/0068974

References Cited

U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

LUV WnNnWnnngurnnnnrnnnnnnrnnrnnnnnnrnnnnnrnnnnnn

[—

% % ¥ H H H ¥ X ¥ X ¥ % X X ¥ ¥ ¥ H H FH F*

[—

* % % F* % ¥ % % %

%

Al*

Al*

Al*

Al*

Al*

Al*

N

* % % % %

8/201
9/201
11/201
11/201
3/201
4/201
7/201
1/201
1/201
7/201
7/201
9/201
9/201
12/201
1/2020
4/2020
4/2020
4/2020
4/2020
4/2020
4/2020
5/2020
9/2020
9/2020
9/2020
10/2020
10/2020
12/2020
12/2020
12/2020
12/2020
3/2021
3/2021
3/2021
4/2009

OOND ND N ND ND NO 00 00 00 ]~ ] ]

1/2012
11/2012
1/2013
3/2014

8/2014
5/2015

1/2017
12/2018
9/2019
1/2020
3/2020

Sotelo .ovvvviiiiiiinin, D6/598
Rescate ..coooovvvvvvviviivnnannn, D2/719
Salce, Jr. oo, D2/831
Dumas .....ocooeveviveniiinnnn, D3/246
Yassa .oovvvvviiiiiiineneiiiiins D2/719
Yassa coovvveieiiiininenieiiinins D2/719
LI e, D6/598
Christensen ................. D21/659
Denney, Jr. ...l D21/808
L1
Ngan ....occoovvveniiiiiiinnnn, D2/825
L1
Speciale ..ol D2/828
Park ..oooovvveeeieiniiiiinannn, D2/830
Park ..cooovvveiiiviniiiiiiiinannn, D2/830
Buonocore ........cocevunen.n. D2/83
Buonocore .........oceeunen.. D2/83
Buonocore ..........coeun.... D2/83
Buonocore .........ocevunen... D2/83
Buonocore .........covunn... D2/83
Buonocore ..........oceon..... D2/831
LUO oo, D3/216
Ngan ......ccoooevvviiiiinnnnnnn, D2/825
Ngan .......ccooeveviiiieeinnnnnn, D2/825
Ngan ...........ccoeeeene, A41D 15/04
Akkad ......oooviiii, D6/598
Wang ..o, D2/734
LV e e, D2/724
Speciale ...l D2/828
L€ i D14/440
Speciale ...l D2/828
Ngan ........coooeeviiiieennnnn, D2/831
Yan ..oooooovvvviiiiiinininieiiinins D2/724
Yan ..ooooovvevviviiiinininieniinins D2/724
SO0 v, A41D 27/08
2/125
Clacys ......cccoounnen, A41D 27/204
2/84
Anderman ............. A63H 33/00
446/27
Ryan .................... A41D 27/201
2/84
Kempe .......ooooeevvennnn, A45F 5/02
2/69
Albert ......ccccooeinl. A41D 15/04
2/84
[ee i, A41D 11/00
2/84
Merritt ....oovvvvvneennnnn, A41D 1/04
Goulma ................. A41D 11/00
Hourani ............. A41D 13/0058
Speciale ................ A41D 27/10
Schlabach .............. A42B 1/048

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Easy DIY Shark Halloween Costume With Swimzip posted to
swimzip.com. Available date: Oct. 10, 2018 [site visited Apr. 7,
2021] Available: <https://swimzip.com/blogs/swimzip-best-kids-

swimwear/easy-dyi-shark-halloween-costume-with-swimzip> ( Year:
2018).*

Need a Last-Minute Costume? Easy & Cheap DIY Baby Shark
Family by Eileen, posted to justmeasuringup.com. Available date:
Oct. 21, 2019 [site visited Apr. 7, 2021] Available: <https://www.
justmeasuringup.com/diy-baby-shark/> (Year: 2019).*

GI Fashion Toddler Kids Boys Tops Hoodie posted to wish.com.
Avallable date: May 12, 2018 [site visited Apr. 7, 2021] Available:
<https://www.wish.com/product/5a003d42b143351db25518887hide
login_modal=true&irom_ad=goog shopping& display country_
code=US&_force currency_code=USD&pid=googleadwords_int
&c=%T7Bcampaignld%7D&ad _ci1d=5a003d42b143351db2551888
&ad_cc=US&ad_curr=USD&ad_price=8.00&campaign_1d=
7203534630&gclid=
EAlalQobChMIgaT5tLLq7wlVjorlCh31ugN2EAQYBCABEgKE
PD_BwE&share=web> (Year: 2018).*

So Cute Sharp Teeth Without Hood Hoodie Boys Kids Boutique
Outfit posted to alibab.com. Available date: Aug. 31, 2018 [site
visited Apr. 7, 2021] Available: <https://www.alibaba.com/product-
detail/So-Cute-Sharp-Teeth-Without-Hood 60703834898 . html> ( Year:
2018).%

Monster Hoods for the Family posted to doodlecraftblog.com.
Available date: Nov. 24, 2012 [site visited Apr. 7, 2021] Available:
<https://www.doodlecraftblog.com/2012/11/monster-hoods-for-family.
html> (Year: 2012).*

Monster Hoodie by Lola & The Boys, posted to lolaandtheboys.
com. Available date: Aug. 26, 2019 [site visited Apr. 7, 2021]
Available: <https://lolaandtheboys.com/collections/boys-sweaters-
sweatshirts/products/monster-hoodie?variant=21668497522736> ( Year:
2019).%

Hoodsbee Shark With Monster Jacket posted to amazon.com.
Available date: Jul. 14, 2016 [site visited Apr. 7, 2021] Available:
<https://www.amazon.fr’/hoodsbee-Monster-Sweat-shirt-capuche-
enfants/dp/BO01 HD3FKOM?> (Year: 2016).*

LZYMSZ Shark Tail Blanket Mermaid Double Polar Fleece posted
to amazon.com. Available date: Feb. 19, 2017 [site visited Apr. 7,
2021] Available: <https://www.amazon.co.uk/LZYMSZ-Shark-
Blanket-Tail-kids/dp/BO1MZZJHBZ> (Year: 2017).*

Basumee Oversized Shark Hoodie Blanket posted to amazon.com.
Available date: Aug. 22, 2019 [site visited Apr. 7, 2021] Available:
<https://www.amazon.co.uk/Basumee-Oversized-Sweatshirt-Blankets-
Wearable/dp/BO7WT42Y 18> (Year: 2019).*

Doodle Pants Boys’ Shark With Fin Hoodie posted to amazon.com.
Available date: Nov. 16, 2016 [site visited Apr. 7, 2021] Available:

<https://www.amazon.com/Doodle-Pants-Boys-Shark-Hoodie/dp/
BOINOEDM2D?th=1&psc=1> (Year: 2016).*

* cited by examiner



US D927.,823 S

Sheet 1 of 7

Aug. 17, 2021

U.S. Patent

T N

oy v

. . 2 Tl e i A - :

R AR (Gt S
RN L R NN PR Ay

. . ..
. e . Y o - " d A L . A - [ S Ll o =
3 r ) ) ;
L ! . ! s At ¥ i L, . X 1) el i g I R ALE A x[ )
ey i i 0 gt ¥ o (ol - it L 1 i o X T S i b e T R e A’ R o '
- gt L CE e 1 - s . - o = . L I g i N g ol ;0 i i L L S NN TR e A e e A -
o L P N o - . - L - r - i L] r " L S | L LY . J LI
i@ﬁ . ’ i o e o ! . - ] A x n X VT T A L R e : s LA s w N L LI " i ._..__._..1 o %
% a Py =l - N v ) . r ! il 4 r N . - - 1 o 5 N - L, - ' o X w T L1m o - r - ; . I '. r
; g [ . " . o ) . u . . P P T . o 15 w o LR e LN . - T
e . . . i e "o e iy ! Iy o A L R Pt A g | J ey e e ol
r = v : - o vl L L A W e i A o K o

-
w T

llllll
...........

Y o ..i..._ Y :“r.u_..n.w.....n..._..a,_...r.._..._ﬂfrefw;“
B .
g e L T oy x .-.n..."1- < por " o et 2T L - ....__.
S R A OV i S 1 Sy SRR o T
- r L] ...q .ﬂ.l.._..r..n.__.-rq.r 1.n-..“.”n...-..-. ..n._.“.. [ u_.n...._.n... ", L ] p o oy ¢y " . | F @Afﬁl
b . o G Y W e e A e RN, ...._..a" . ......... e 1. J . L ._.....” ..1._.__.1 . . o, . -._._..r
o a..__.. o ok ..“..-_ﬂ. ..H.....v.q ...“Lm.u'.v“u .. Ml.. . .1._._. s - el ..”._. oAl .___.._ N .1. R, Ty ..1...p___...n.. £ Ry ¥ n_... Ay, .u:..__.””n .... iy
. ..__.._.__.r......n.. : 1.. .-.”.... - ”.. n.-..”.-__. . ”.“1m ..- ”1 .”“. ”1”l - i.-q,....m.....l. .

3 AR W
. ¥ oF V)
e, % N k
g Ay I e T
LN . .1_.__1'..._.__....—.1...__.,”‘}..._-.

. o \ ‘1 P
L r
W ...ﬁl_-_..q..lu_ﬁ“-
W
L

5

.,....
N
.

R S U D S SRS A S S RS Tt D B e Ml
e Y A R N BT W W ..".mﬂ-.t.._ﬂ...r# T u..."nrqq. v 1h.v E Ry
I 1.._ .. ror .- 3 1.-.-.5. - .-.-1-.. .-.".-.wd..__...t.rf..r.l St Wdﬁ-ﬂ“u -.lﬁh 3

¥ .

F1G. 1



U.S. Patent

e

: N g e
-. ﬁ-ﬂ . ::t:._'r - -.,'*" T{:E 3
ALY, :

Aug. 17, 2021 Sheet 2 of 7

)
L

T . ) 3 e S W

o _.'-'."-.ﬁq..‘;- - -ﬁ.‘r"'- W

-

A e

o e T
e K
‘n_ o &
= ,":'!_-

L S N A A A A N R
nm

i AT
N e

RN

UL TN
"l -

.

L, .
.
o -~ -
] -
.
b
F

" a4 "

L~
e A ~

oy :

. ] -

LA
A L

L)

.

: ;. am
A

i'-
5
s g mm
4
*

'y
ety

L ."'::' L
i A

e
e T
oz R gt
™

-

". =
L

el Al

"~

e}
Sy o
'

]

oy ;rfﬁ":a:.‘f

- L]

W NN

.1 1_'1- 1_:. .1__I.-. n;?.,}?"/‘;: .

\"}'\-"\.

h
R
ol

F1G. 2

S
¥ LN R R R RO

o Y
e
i

R

v

o
7

-

A

;_.-"'

US D927.,823 S




US D927.,823 S

Sheet 3 of 7

Aug. 17, 2021

U.S. Patent

a3

e Y
 am o ]

LW ]

i L]

ey

-
i &

i,
e
SRy

e W

Y
-

AT

A TR

=r [ * L
et N..._,...W.. i,
o

- .l...._..v_ 1..11 __un..._....-m__ .._._. iy ._...1.-... - q....u.._..-H.
AT o T

¥ -..- ’, : y ! y . . - R A i
M e s u“n.m..r i Al t%%...ﬁvﬁ!ﬁ:ﬁ.ﬂ.;ﬁ..ﬁn. o
- I LU .-.-.._1_.--._--____.-““.-1.5_--__“.--.ﬁ = e ™, g i ! ..-.n‘__“-..b..q. l. .1”- N -.-".- . r o "
et Lo N W A LS e £ A e B e L T et Al et el g .ﬂ..,.____r%. w o g
. . LS rEr . ; W, L n Rl N ot ny . i WK , a . o
ey et ki = NP Sl et e R s ) \\h.w{au I
Eairm ol M W o gl ...-...._. ".ﬂom..”.u.__. ".lw\- .U%.

L I L m

oy
“'-

RTRn g
RN
- -
a ™ ™

R R P ey A S St 1RO o NI Rs? o e
_ _.__.‘.n.-._.w.v ISP AR : '

i,
S

EGTANT
Lo

F Iy

r F
! o

o

-
I
L 3

T

wh
I
,
iy
~I
L ]
41
2,
2
L
,
4
r
.‘"1

2GS

b
A
v

. o
‘H
N

.-:i.'

....... .. W X 5 L K. J e TV B °) oy
X L i 1.1 e ey . 3 ’ I Fw...ﬂ.#:.%...ﬂ:tﬁluqm.ﬂin Pty .._-u“.q..._.._.n_”..__.-....r..“v‘....u. = .n....".__..____..

L)
™y,
"

i
- o
L] 'l. I o
-
ore
AN

-
Ll
-

o % A e ooy

AR

i e B LR ]

Xt
"

HﬁT\ r;___.._.___.__._ : ,. v
] * .““. ””.__1 ..“r-.hrr.ﬂtqw.ﬂ\rnh oy .'.r.;r ] 1“‘ \ ..1._ ” W .”un
L A S i

ry
1
"
>

.-.,':.- ‘q- - ...: e
‘fﬁ. x;
¥

.. o .. ?x o
S oot il X,

Ty,
.

-

.

LA
“u

.
e

oy ; ..1 L .1 A ..__.“.m...ﬂ-. i‘- - .
) yﬂf , -.-..-.1 [
" it o

SR O

W,

2 b
oo
- 'I'F

iy

LR o ]

e L
P .

-

-
S T g A

L S A

1 - A -_..|I ; ]

Mttty Sy -._-.—....”H”.....”._p . ety b LA .“ A 4 i ik ” A . A S

,
LN
Kt

.-....- i i

==
Ll
v

. ) ... .... . 1 .. 11 .1 q ...”.. ...... ..... . .... b . el .. T o rq...”r.....l....lﬂf.l_rf.. ...... .u.n...i.-.”-....ﬂ..i.....__ " ..

FIG. 3



US D927.823 S

Sheet 4 of 7

Aug. 17,2021

U.S. Patent

Lo P T
. LT e S A
T e b

L By
-”T.-..-. . l-..i .I.. .T..l..
n_.,..ran.......h..ﬂnf

.....
.......................
J Wl ok e m - e e T

i e
r o~ e
P -

o ?l '
rn =

S g A

e

Fl1G. 4



US D927.,823 S

Sheet 5 of 7

Aug. 17, 2021

U.S. Patent

& = K

; o RN A Y My B S N g T e e
"t ’ o T e B . ‘ﬁ_.““‘..t. 1.1.1".”.___..1...“.-.u...
s R > el Wit A S, ¥ Poght P, it ey g Ve
r b , 1 ..‘l.ll Lo
LI T

o s

. oy v o
gl " e ik LAY
frgate e b gl F ]
A SBIRE
o Ak . . -.- T

* L]

. .I_ o ..fm.m.,.... .. o
R
..... g

_.m._. b -

)
- ¥ o ._-.-.__.- T
: e Lr e At e
L S - . I i / Lk o R .
__“._-_._-ﬁ ﬂ.-.‘. Py e e LY .
T €
! A )

__“--.__1. -“_—m-_ .-. o "t

.................
ok ko ke e N e e i i . P e e v s ey L ; [ ror o maor P
L e i . Ty . . O

E . ! o . T L h M B - LS . I g B L T R e e i
o o S R R A L L R P L B Ay, Lo L N e e L g
N I A TR A i L A 3 g o e N e A L, F e T g T g Tl N ! CF e i
. W A o e g - . ) R e ) - b L e L, T e
2 - e

e Ayt

ol - b ‘_-.l.u.....r“ .__...r?.._”....f._,..ma.rh.._
L P e = W W e oaom N
b o e

- ol i e K LR R A

S - -I-Fluﬂf-h.ﬂr..ﬂ._v ~

FIG. 5



U.S. Patent Aug. 17, 2021 Sheet 6 of 7 US D927.823 S

. P LY N F:'H‘H:?’ﬁ. b
..-"':'*:JF' s W g
Fir

, i W e
L
|

iy ) LA p ou "

I
v

L AR

ar N3
e O e e
o Wy 'I.'r:ll .'l'.._; ) 'H‘.- o] l".lﬂ‘

;-._'_-.. . . o aeal ae ) o .:-;5, :.::,-1.. noa bt et L
. -:-;_1-:*.. w_ .;:'t hy ‘..1_:‘;.,.;‘_ .:II'-";'&; L .'i.'.l.".. r"ﬁ'..- ‘-._:.gg;:;._,-..-._- .
NSNS R A SoAor RA,

F1G. 6



U.S. Patent Aug. 17, 2021 Sheet 7 of 7 US D927.823 S

o ..‘-‘:‘i%'-':;';g.'u:' 1::;% I f‘r LY i P o e e e T e e T e .la' L Wy i e RN, A ."F"‘.' A 5 -
W' Wi ‘.‘h‘r* ‘-_"1","! .'.: .....".' N . :'1. 5 ;) :.-. - ..I' '. . _.1 ' .. .t : o 3 b . -.l _' . 1.' . ) ".' ‘e * L ." b .". " ; . a B ..I'1-'

Nl R e el
SRR

"::_ -+

¥
1
3 A

P

NN SRR R L N
-.;K.: '.'1._ . E "
3 ."‘"l.'\"\.. " :
ol s

P :
¥ " -
B ALl

N R N AT A

. e e e R .-_"._"'-{ﬁh‘r_‘.-,r'.v"'*_':".ﬁﬂ_'.r o
B e e R e A,

w T -
1 L oaon
™ i;.i".'- T i
g A
Ak

ﬁ-‘ "
# '."1-"- " A
":‘.l: 'f‘l'f "ll-‘:l:.ﬁ:‘-

F1G. 7



	Claims
	Front Page
	Specification
	Drawings

